

Received  
Washington State Supreme Court

NO. 90488-0

AUG - 8 2014  
E Ronald R. Carpenter  
CPS  
Clerk

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SHAWN GREENHALGH and JAMES PFAFF,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

DOUGLAS W. CARR  
WSBA #17378  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division  
P.O. Box 40116  
Olympia, WA 98504-0116  
(360) 586-1445

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Procedural History .....2

    B. Factual Background .....2

IV. ARGUMENTS WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE  
ACCEPTED .....5

    A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With  
    *Burton v. Lehman*.....6

    B. Petitioners’ Case Does Not Present A Significant  
    Question Of Law Under The State Or Federal  
    Constitutions .....9

    C. Petitioners’ Case Does Not Present Issues Of Substantial  
    Public Interest .....13

V. CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712 (1986).....	12
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	passim
<i>Cosco v. Uphoff</i> , 195 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Duckworth v. Bonney Lake</i> , 91 Wn.2d 19, 586 P.2d 860 (1978).....	11
<i>Greenhalgh v. DOC</i> , ____ Wn. App. ____, 324 P.3d 771 (2014).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Hatten v. White</i> , 275 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Jordan v. Lefevre</i> , 206 F.3d 196 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Savko v. Rollins</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1403 (D. Md. 1990).....	14
<i>Searcy v. Simmons</i> , 299 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Alanis</i> , 335 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12, 13

### Statutes

RCW 63.42.020(3).....	15
RCW 72.02.045 .....	6, 8
RCW 72.02.045(3).....	7, 8, 10, 12

RCW 72.09.015(5)..... 15

**Rules**

RAP 13.4..... 2

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 5

**Regulations**

WAC 137-36-020(1)..... 15

WAC 137-36-040..... 4

WAC 137-48-020(1)..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment ..... 9

Washington State Constitution, Article I, §3 ..... 9

Washington State Constitution, Article I, §15 ..... 9
